504934005 05/29/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4980751

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/10/2009	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LARRY MITCHELL GRELA	05/17/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXTREME TOOLS, INC.		
Street Address:	740 FRONTENAC ROAD		
City:	NAPERVILLE		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60563		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D574628	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-0990

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312)222-8584

Email: sfardy@smbtrials.com
Correspondent Name: P. STEPHEN FARDY

Address Line 1:330 N. WABASH AVE.,SUITE 3300Address Line 2:SWANSON, MARTIN & BELL, LLP

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

IAME OF SUBMITTER: P. STEPHEN FARDY	
SIGNATURE: /P. Stephen Fardy/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment (628)_Tool Receptacle.pdf#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (628)_Tool Receptacle.pdf#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (628)_Tool Receptacle.pdf#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment (628)_Tool Receptacle.pdf#page4.tif

PATENT 504934005 REEL: 045918 FRAME: 0762

'628 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, LARRY MITCHELL GRELA, whose address is 12926 Northland Drive,

Plainfield, Illinois 60585 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has invented new and useful

designs which are collectively entitled:

"TOOL RECEPTACLE"

and which is set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference

(hereinafter referred to as "The Patent").

WHEREAS, EXTREME TOOLS, INC. having a place of business located at 740

Frontenac Road, Naperville, Illinois 60563 and a registered address of 12926 Northland Drive,

Plainfield, Illinois 60585 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire

right, title, and interest in and to the designs and in and to The Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth herein, the receipt

and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties confirm as follows:

1. On August 10, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as "The Effective Date"), for good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

irrevocably assigned, sold, transferred, conveyed, delivered and set over, unto Assignee the entire

right, title and interest in and to the designs and in and to The Patent, including any foreign

counterparts, patents or patent applications to which The Patent claims priority, divisionals,

continuations in whole or in part, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, and the right to

claim priority to any of the preceding, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use

and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal

representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor

if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of

1

PATENT

REEL: 045918 FRAME: 0763

past infringements of the Patent and the right to sue for and collect any and all damages arising

from any infringement of The Patent, including but not limited to those infringement damages

accruing on or before The Effective Date and from the Effective Date through and after the signing

of this confirmatory assignment, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or

country in which such claims may be asserted, for the use and benefit of Assignee and its

successors, assigns and other legal representatives. As of The Effective Date, The Assignee has

held The Patent and the designs as fully and exclusively as The Assignor would have held The

Patent and the designs had the assignment not been made.

2. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and

lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, to take any

and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and

deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect

the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same or to

enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Assignor hereby declares that the

foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

3. If any provision of this Assignment shall be adjudged by any court of competent

jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, that provision shall be limited or eliminated to the

minimum extent necessary so that this Assignment shall otherwise remain in full force and effect

and enforceable.

4.

Assignor hereby covenants that it had full right to convey the entire interest

herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent

herewith.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page(s) to follow.]

2

PATENT REEL: 045918 FRAME: 0764 ASSIGNEE:

LARRY MITCHELL GRELA

Signature:

Lang Mitchell Hale 5/17/2018 Date:

On this 17th day of May, 2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Larry Mitchell Grela, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were an Illinois driver's license, to be the person whose name is signed on this Assignment, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of ASSIGNEE and executed this document of his her own free will.

Signature of Notary

(Seal)

My Commission Expires:

3

SCHEDULE A

<u>Patent</u>

PATENT NO.	TITLE/INVENTOR	DESCRIPTION/COMMENTS	Status
US D/574,628S	TOOL RECEPTACLE LARRY MITCHELL GRELA	The ornamental design for a tool receptacle, as shown and described in Figures 1-8 of United States Design Patent No. U.S. D574,628S.	Application No.: 29/272,434 Filed: February 8, 2007 Date of Patent: August 12, 2008